
f\V^ 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

IISI THE MATTER OF: 

THE COMPLAINT AND APPEAL 
APPLICATION OF OXFORD NATURAL 
GAS COMPANY FROM ORDINANCE 
NO. 28 96 PASSED BY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF OXFORD ON 
FEBRUARY 7, 2006. 

CASE NO. 
06-350-GA-CMR 

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS r"" 

^ J 

Heard by: 

Date: 

Time: 

Place: 

Before: 

t o 

ro 
ro 

CD 

rT3 
-i 
- ) 

< 
C3 

I 
CD 
CD 
O 

n 

CT GREGORY A. PRICE 

June 18, 2007 <̂  

Commencing at 6:05 p.m. 

Oxford Courthouse 
118 West High Street 
Oxford, Ohio 45056 

David W. Moxley, RPR, CRR, CMRS 
Notary Public - State of Ohio 

.Data VcoceaaedC o : o-

ORIGINAL 

© Ace-Merit, LLC (513) 241-3200 
30 Garfield Place, Suite 620 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 



1 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

THE COMPLAINT AND APPEAL 
APPLICATION OF OXFORD NATURAL 
GAS COMPANY FROM ORDINANCE 
NO. 2896 PASSED BY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF OXFORD ON 
FEBRUARY 7, 2006. 

CASE NO. 
06-350-GA-CMR 

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS 

Heard by: 

Date: 

Time: 

Place: 

Before: 

GREGORY A. PRICE 

June 18, 2007 

Commencing at 6:05 p.m. 

Oxford Courthouse 
118 West High Street 
Oxford, Ohio 45056 

David W. Moxley, RPR, CRR, CMRS 
Notary Public - State of Ohio 

ORIS NAL 
© Ace-Merit, LLC (513) 241-3200 

30 Garfield Place, Suite 620 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 



• 

• 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

APPEARANCES: 

On 

On 

behalf of Oxford Natural Gas Company: 

Stephen M. Howard, Esq. 
of 

Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease, LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
Post Office Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio 4 3216-1008 
Phone: (614) 464-6400 
smhoward@vssp.com 

behalf of the City of Oxford: 

Earth E. Royer, Esq, 
of 

Bell & Royer Co., L.P.A. 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3900 
Phone: (614) 228-0201 
barthroyer@aol.com 

and 

Stephen M. McHugh, Esq. 
of 

Altick & Corwin Co., L.P.A. 
1700 One Dayton Centre 
One South Main Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45042 
Phone: (937) 223-1201 
mchughs@altickcorwin.com 

Also Present: 

John Stangert 
Lawrence Hampton 

- - -

© Ace-Merit, LLC (513) 241-3200 
30 Garfield Place, Suite 620 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 

mailto:smhoward@vssp.com
mailto:barthroyer@aol.com
mailto:mchughs@altickcorwin.com


• 

• 

• 

1 P R O C E E D I N G S 

2 THE HEARING OFFICER: On the record, 

3 Good evening. The Commission has set for this 

4 time and this place Case No. 06-350-GA-CMR being 

5 in the matter of the complaint and appeal of 

6 Oxford Natural Gas Company from Ordinance Number 

7 2896 passed by Council of the City of Oxford on 

8 February 7th, 2006. 

9 My name is Gregory Price. I'm the 

10 attorney examiner assigned by the Commission to 

11 preside over this matter. Let's begin by taking 

12 appearances, starting with the company. 

13 MR. HOWARD: Thank you. Your Honor. If 

14 it please the Commission, would you please have 

15 the record reflect the appearance on behalf of 

16 Oxford Natural Gas Company of the law firm of 

17 Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease, 52 East Gay 

18 Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43215, by Stephen M. 

19 Howard. Thank you. 

20 THE HEARING OFFICER: Thank you. The 

21 city? 

22 MR. ROYER: Thank you. Your Honor. Earth 

23 Royer, Bell & Royer Co., L.P.A., 33 South Grand 

24 Avenue, Columbus, Ohio, on behalf of the City of 

25 Oxford. And let the record also reflect the 

© Ace-Merit, LLC (513) 241-3200 
30 Garfield Place, Suite 620 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 



• 

• 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

appearance of City of Oxford law director 

Stephen M. McHugh, Altick & Corwin Co., L.P.A., 

1700 One Dayton Centre in Dayton, Ohio. 

THE HEARING OFFICER: Thank you. Let's 

go off the record for five minutes. 

(A recess was taken from 6:05 to 6:09.) 

THE HEARING OFFICER: Being that there 

are no mertibers of the public to testify here 

today, we'll continue this proceeding until the 

evidentiary hearing on June 28th, 2007, at the 

offices of the Commission in Columbus. Thank 

you all. 

PROCEEDINGS CONCLUDED AT 6:10 P.M. 

© Ace-Merit, LLC (513) 241-3200 
30 Garfield Place, Suite 620 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 



1 C E R T I F I C A T E 

2 I, David W. Moxley, RPR, CRR, CMRS, the 

3 undersigned, a court reporter for the State of Ohio, do 

4 hereby certify that at the time and place stated herein, 

5 I recorded in stenotypy and thereafter had transcribed 

6 into typewriting under my supervision the foregoing 

7 pages, and that the foregoing is a true, complete and 

accurate report of my said stenotype notes. 

9 

10 

11 

12 O J ' < J ^ ^ 
13 David W. Moxley, RPR, CRR, CMRS 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

© Ace-Merit, LLC (513) 241-3200 
30 Garfield Place, Suite 620 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 



• 

• 

Court Reporters Video Services 
620 Cincinnati Club Building . 30 Garfield Place . Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-4364 

513/241-3200 . FAX 513/241-7958 . 800/277-7165 

STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP RIGHTS 

Deposition transcripts are the copyrighted property of Ace-Merit, 

LLC, and are subject to federal and state copyright law. Copies 

may be purchased from Ace-Merit, LLC, or from a cooperating 

court reporting firm. Once purchased, copies of the transcripts may 

be copied within a purchasing law fimn exclusively for the purpose 

of analysis within that firm or for discussion with that firm's client(s). 

Copying and distribution beyond these limits, and any copying or 

distribution for which the copying party receives compensation, is 

strictly prohibited. 

© Ace-Merit, LLC 2007 


