IN THE MATT		 : : AL :		
APPLICATION	OF OXFORD FROM ORDIN SSED BY COU OF OXFORD	NATURAL : CASE NO. ANCE : 06-350-GA-CMR NCIL :		200
	TRANSCR	IPT OF PROCEEDINGS	PUC0	07 JUN 22 PM
Hea	rd by:	GREGORY A. PRICE	"HTT-L44"	:0 - 1
Dat	e:	June 18, 2007		، <i>ل</i> ې
Tim	e:	Commencing at 6:05 p.	m.	
Pla	ce:	Oxford Courthouse 118 West High Street Oxford, Ohio 45056		
Bef	ore:	David W. Moxley, RPR, Notary Public - Stat		
accu docu	rate and compl	that the images appearing are ate reproduction of a case fil in the regular course of busi Date Processed	iness	
		ORIGINAL		

. . . .

1

.

4 3

....

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

IN	THE	MATTER	OF:	

THE COMPLAINT AND APPEAL : APPLICATION OF OXFORD NATURAL : CASE NO. GAS COMPANY FROM ORDINANCE : 06-350-GA-CMR NO. 2896 PASSED BY COUNCIL : OF THE CITY OF OXFORD ON : FEBRUARY 7, 2006.

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

- Heard by: GREGORY A. PRICE
- Date: June 18, 2007
- Time: Commencing at 6:05 p.m.
- Place: Oxford Courthouse 118 West High Street Oxford, Ohio 45056
- Before: David W. Moxley, RPR, CRR, CMRS Notary Public - State of Ohio

ORIGINAL

© Ace-Merit, LLC (513) 241-3200 30 Garfield Place, Suite 620 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 1

1 **APPEARANCES:** 2 On behalf of Oxford Natural Gas Company: 3 Stephen M. Howard, Esq. of 4 Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease, LLP 5 52 East Gay Street Post Office Box 1008 6 Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 Phone: (614) 464-6400 7 smhoward@vssp.com 8 On behalf of the City of Oxford: 9 Barth E. Royer, Esq. 10 of Bell & Royer Co., L.P.A. 33 South Grant Avenue 11 Columbus, Ohio 43215-3900 12 Phone: (614) 228-0201 barthroyer@aol.com 13 and 14 Stephen M. McHugh, Esq. 15 of Altick & Corwin Co., L.P.A. 16 1700 One Dayton Centre One South Main Street 17 Dayton, Ohio 45042 Phone: (937) 223-1201 18 mchughs@altickcorwin.com 19 Also Present: 20 John Stangert 21 Lawrence Hampton 22 23 24 25

2

PROCEEDINGS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

THE HEARING OFFICER: On the record. Good evening. The Commission has set for this time and this place Case No. 06-350-GA-CMR being in the matter of the complaint and appeal of Oxford Natural Gas Company from Ordinance Number 2896 passed by Council of the City of Oxford on February 7th, 2006. 3

My name is Gregory Price. I'm the attorney examiner assigned by the Commission to preside over this matter. Let's begin by taking appearances, starting with the company.

MR. HOWARD: Thank you, Your Honor. If it please the Commission, would you please have the record reflect the appearance on behalf of Oxford Natural Gas Company of the law firm of Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease, 52 East Gay Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43215, by Stephen M. Howard. Thank you.

THE HEARING OFFICER: Thank you. The city?

MR. ROYER: Thank you, Your Honor. Barth Royer, Bell & Royer Co., L.P.A., 33 South Grand Avenue, Columbus, Ohio, on behalf of the City of Oxford. And let the record also reflect the

1	appearance of City of Oxford law director
2	Stephen M. McHugh, Altick & Corwin Co., L.P.A.,
3	1700 One Dayton Centre in Dayton, Ohio.
4	THE HEARING OFFICER: Thank you. Let's
5	go off the record for five minutes.
6.	(A recess was taken from 6:05 to 6:09.)
7	THE HEARING OFFICER: Being that there
8	are no members of the public to testify here
9	today, we'll continue this proceeding until the
10	evidentiary hearing on June 28th, 2007, at the
11	offices of the Commission in Columbus. Thank
12	you all.
13	
14	
15	PROCEEDINGS CONCLUDED AT 6:10 P.M.
16	- - -
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
Į	

4

2 I, David W. Moxley, RPR, CRR, CMRS, the 3 undersigned, a court reporter for the State of Ohio, do 4 hereby certify that at the time and place stated herein 5 I recorded in stenotypy and thereafter had transcribed 6 into typewriting under my supervision the foregoing 7 pages, and that the foregoing is a true, complete and 8 accurate report of my said stenotype notes. 9 0 10 Image: Complete and accurate report of my said stenotype notes. 10 Image: Complete and accurate report of my said stenotype notes. 11 Image: Complete and accurate report of my said stenotype notes. 12 Image: Complete and accurate report of my said stenotype notes. 13 Image: Complete and accurate report of my said stenotype notes. 14 Image: Complete and accurate report of my said stenotype notes. 13 Image: Complete and accurate report of my said stenotype notes. 14 Image: Complete and accurate report of my said stenotype notes. 15 Image: Complete and accurate report of my said stenotype notes. 16 Image: Complete and accurate report of my said stenotype notes. 17 Image: Complete and accurate report of my said stenotype notes.	1	CERTIFICATE
undersigned, a court reporter for the State of Ohio, do hereby certify that at the time and place stated herein I recorded in stenotypy and thereafter had transcribed into typewriting under my supervision the foregoing pages, and that the foregoing is a true, complete and accurate report of my said stenotype notes. 10 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 16 17 18 19 20 21	2	I, David W. Moxley, RPR, CRR, CMRS, the
hereby certify that at the time and place stated herein I recorded in stenotypy and thereafter had transcribed into typewriting under my supervision the foregoing pages, and that the foregoing is a true, complete and accurate report of my said stenotype notes. 10 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	3	undersigned, a court reporter for the State of Ohio, do
<pre>6 into typewriting under my supervision the foregoing 7 pages, and that the foregoing is a true, complete and 8 accurate report of my said stenotype notes. 9 10 11 12 13 David W. Moxley, RPR, CRR, CMRS 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21</pre>	4	hereby certify that at the time and place stated herein,
7 pages, and that the foregoing is a true, complete and accurate report of my said stenotype notes. 9 10 11 12 13 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	5	I recorded in stenotypy and thereafter had transcribed
accurate report of my said stenotype notes. Accurate report of my	6	into typewriting under my supervision the foregoing
9 10 11 12 13 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	7	pages, and that the foregoing is a true, complete and
10 11 12 13 13 David W. Moxley, RPR, CRR, CMRS 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	8	accurate report of my said stenotype notes.
11 11 12 11 13 11 14 11 15 11 16 11 17 11 18 11 19 11 10 11	9	
12 Uit Ministry 13 David W. Moxley, RPR, CRR, CMRS 14 15 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 11	10	
13 Javid W. Moxley, RPR, CRR, CMRS 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	11	
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	12	(): Ohter &
15 16 17 18 19 20 21	13	David W. Moxley, RPR, CRR, CMRS
16 17 18 19 20 21	14	
17 18 19 20 21	15	
18 19 20 21	16	
19 20 21	17	
20 21	18	
21	19	
	20	
22	21	
	22	
23	23	
24	24	
25	25	

Г

5



Court Reporters Video Services 620 Cincinnati Club Building . 30 Garfield Place . Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-4364 513/241-3200 . FAX 513/241-7958 . 800/277-7165

STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP RIGHTS

Deposition transcripts are the copyrighted property of Ace-Merit, LLC, and are subject to federal and state copyright law. Copies may be purchased from Ace-Merit, LLC, or from a cooperating court reporting firm. Once purchased, copies of the transcripts may be copied within a purchasing law firm exclusively for the purpose of analysis within that firm or for discussion with that firm's client(s). Copying and distribution beyond these limits, and any copying or distribution for which the copying party receives compensation, is strictly prohibited.

© Ace-Merit, LLC 2007